

In Re Belizaire

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CRIMINAL DIVISION: BERGEN COUNTY
DOCKET NO.: 412-19

**AMICUS'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO ENFORCE COMPLIANCE WITH THE
SUBPOENA**

FOX ROTHSCHILD, LLP

49 Market Street

Morristown, New Jersey 07960

Telephone: (973) 992-4800

Facsimile: (973) 992-9125

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers – New Jersey

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN, PC

Court Plaza South

21 Main Street, Suite 200

Hackensack, New Jersey 07601

Telephone: (201) 488-8200

Facsimile: (201) 488-5556

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

On the Brief:

Matthew S. Adams, Esq. (00141-2008)

Alan Silber, Esq. (20843-1965)

Marissa Koblitz Kingman, Esq. (11054-2014)

Dillon McGuire, Esq. (18760-2018)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS – NEW JERSEY.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
POINT I	
A SUBPOENA DIRECTED TO A DEFENDANT’S LAWYER IS POTENTIALLY DAMAGING TO THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP AND CAN IMPINGE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO COUNSEL.....	4
POINT II	
THE STATE IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE PROTECTED ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS BECAUSE THE STATE ALREADY HAS ALL THE INFORMATION IT SEEKS AND HAS NOT MADE A SHOWING THAT THE INFORMATION CANNOT BE OBTAINED FROM A LESS INTRUSIVE SOURCE	6
A. Even If The Crime-Fraud Exception Were To Apply, The State Must Make Additional Showings To Breach The Attorney-Client Privilege.....	6
B. The Department of Justice and American Bar Association Agree Subpoenas To Defendant Attorneys Can Only Be Used If There Is No Other Alternative To Obtain The Information	8
C. The State Already Has the Alleged Evidence It Needs and Therefore the Subpoena Must be Quashed.....	10
POINT III	
THE CRIME-FRAUD EXCEPTION DOES NOT PERMIT THE INTRUSIVE PROBING QUESTIONS PROFFERED BY THE STATE.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<u>Baylson v. Disciplinary Bd. of Supreme Court of Pennsylvania,</u> 975 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1992)	5
<u>In re Custodian of Records, Criminal Div. Manager,</u> 420 N.J. Super. 182 (App. Div. 2011), aff'd as modified sub nom.....	5, 10
<u>Fuller v. Diesslin,</u> 868 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1989)	6
<u>In re Kozlow,</u> 79 N.J. 232 (1979)	7
<u>In Matter of Nackson,</u> 114 N.J. 527 (1989)	6, 7, 8
<u>State v. Ray,</u> 372 N.J. Super. 496 (App. Div. 2004)	11
<u>State v. Sanchez,</u> 129 N.J. 261 (1992)	4
<u>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum on Custodian of Records, Criminal Div. Manager,</u> <u>Morris Cty.,</u> 214 N.J. 147 (2013)	5
<u>United Jersey Bank v. Wolosoff,</u> 196 N.J. Super. 553 (App. Div. 1984)	2, 5
<u>United States v Klubock,</u> 832 F.2d 649 (1st Cir. 1987).....	5, 6
<u>Upjohn Co. v. United States,</u> 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	2, 5
<u>Weingarten v. Weingarten,</u> 234 N.J. Super. 318 (App. Div. 1989).....	7

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C:29-1 (Oct. 23, 2000) 10

Other Authorities

American Bar Association 8

New Jersey Constitution Article I, paragraph 10..... 4

Rule 3.8(e) 9

Rule 3.8(f)..... 9, 10

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, United States Attorneys’ Manual 9-2.410 (2018), *available*
at <https://www.justice.gov>..... 8, 9

United States Constitution Sixth Amendment..... *passim*
